

No. 21-1397

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE GRAND JURY

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE
BUCKEYE INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

ROBERT ALT
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street,
Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 224-4422

MARK D. HARRIS
Counsel of Record
RICHARD M. CORN
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 969-3000
mharris@proskauer.com

J. TYLER MOSER
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue,
NW, Suite 600 South
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 416-6800

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. U.S. TAX LAW HAS BECOME MORE COMPLEX THAN EVER, NECESSITATING RELIABLE AND CONFIDENTIAL LEGAL ADVICE.	4
II. LEGAL ADVICE AND TAX-RETURN PREPARATION ADVICE ARE FREQUENTLY INTERTWINED, WITH NO PRACTICAL WAY TO DISENTANGLE THEM.	9
III. THERE IS NO JUSTIFICATION FOR TREATING TAX LEGAL ADVICE DIFFERENTLY FROM OTHER KINDS OF LEGAL ADVICE.	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bauer v. Commissioner</i> , 748 F.2d 1365 (9th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Dixie Dairies Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 74 T.C. 476 (1980)	13
<i>Estate of Mixon v. United States</i> , 464 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1972)	13
<i>Fin Hay Realty Co. v. United States</i> , 398 F.2d. 694 (3d Cir. 1968)	13
<i>Frank Lyon Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 561 (1978)	7
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935)	7
<i>In re Grand Jury</i> , 23 F.4th 1088 (9th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	3, 10, 15, 16, 18
<i>Tyler v. Tomlinson</i> , 414 F.2d 844 (5th Cir. 1969)	13
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984)	9

United States v. Frederick,
 182 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 3, 9, 16, 17, 19

United States v. Uneco, Inc.,
 532 F.2d 1204 (8th Cir. 1976)..... 13

Upjohn v. United States,
 449 U.S. 383 (1981)..... 8, 18

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 102 6

26 U.S.C. § 172 11

26 U.S.C. § 301(a)..... 14

26 U.S.C. § 301(c)(1)..... 14

26 U.S.C. § 301(c)(2)..... 14

26 U.S.C. § 302 14

26 U.S.C. § 302(b)(1) 14

26 U.S.C. § 316(a)..... 14

26 U.S.C. § 382 11, 17

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3) 1

26 U.S.C. § 6039F(c)..... 6

26 U.S.C. § 7525(a)(2) 19

26 U.S.C. § 7525(b)..... 19

26 U.S.C. § 7803(c)(2)(B)	5
31 U.S.C. § 5314	6
31 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(5)(C)	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Michael J. Graetz, <i>100 Million Unnecessary Returns: A Simple, Fair, and Competitive Tax Plan for the United States</i> (2008)	5
Notice 94-47, 1994-1 C.B. 357.....	13
Notice 97-34, 1997-1 C.B. 422.....	6
Office of Law Revision Counsel, United States Code, Release Point 117-214, Title 26—Internal Revenue Code (Oct. 19, 2022)	4
T.R. Reid, <i>A Fine Mess: A Global Quest for a Simpler, Fairer and More Efficient Tax System</i> (2017)	4
